TOWNSHIP OF BYRAM RESOLUTION NO. 162-2023

RESOLUTION TO AWARD BID FOR PROPOSED BASKETBALL COURT REHABILITATION AT CARL O. JOHNSON PARK

WHEREAS, the Township of Byram opened bids for proposed basketball court rehabilitation at Carl O. Johnson Park on August 10, 2023 at 10:00 a.m.; and

WHEREAS, three bids were received from the following contractors:

Green Valley Group, Inc. \$73,700.00

CV Paving Contractors \$82,197.50

Senco Metals, LLC \$346,999.90

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bidder is Green Valley Group, Inc. in the amount of \$73,700.00; and

WHEREAS, Township Engineer Cory Stoner reviewed and recommended the award to Green Valley Group, Inc. in the amount of \$73,700; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in Open Space Trust Fund; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Council, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey to award the bid to Green Valley Group, Inc. in the amount not to exceed \$73,700.00. Certification of funds has been provided. The Mayor, Township Manager and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign any document associated with this award.

BYRAM TOWNSHIP COUNCIL

	Councilman Bonker	Councilwoman Franco	Councilman Gallagher	Councilman Roseff	Mayor Rubenstein
Motion	\checkmark				
2nd					
Yes	\sim				
No					
Abstain					
Absent					

ATTEST:

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Byram Township Council at a meeting held on August 15, 2023.

Cynthia Church, RMC

Township Clerk

TOWNSHIP OF BYRAM RESOLUTION NO. 163 - 2023

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HAROLD E. PELLOW & ASSOCIATES, INC. TO PROVIDE ENGINEERING DESIGN, BIDDING & CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION FOR CARL O. JOHNSON PARK BASKETBALL COURT IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Byram determined that there was a need to authorize Harold E. Pellow & Associates, Inc. to provide engineering design, bidding & construction inspection for Carl O. Johnson Park basketball court improvements; and

WHEREAS, Harold E. Pellow & Associates, Inc., submitted estimated engineering design, bidding & construction inspection costs of \$7,000; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Byram has certified that funds are available through the Open Space Trust Fund;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township of Byram, County of Sussex and State of New Jersey that it hereby authorizes Harold E. Pellow & Associates, Inc. to provide engineering design, bidding & construction inspection for Carl O. Johnson Park basketball court improvements, at a cost not to exceed \$7,000.

BYRAM TOWNSHIP COUNCIL

	Councilman Bonker	Councilwoman Franco	Councilman Gallagher	Councilman Roseff	Mayor Rubenstein
Motion					
2nd					
Yes				~	
No					
Abstain					
Absent	3				0

ATTEST:

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Byram Township Council at a meeting held on August 15, 2023.

Cynthia Church, RMC

Township Clerk

TOWNSHIP OF BYRAM RESOLUTION NO. 183-2023

AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR PROPOSED BASKETBALL COURT REHABILITATION AT CARL O. JOHNSON PARK

WHEREAS, the Township of Byram (Owner) and Green Valley Group, Inc. entered into a contract for a proposed basketball court rehabilitation at Carl O. Johnson Park for a total of \$73,700 as stated in Resolution 162-2023; and

WHEREAS, in the process of completing the work, certain changes were authorized by the owner as detailed in Change Order No. 1; and

WHEREAS, the revised work was negotiated between the engineer Harold Pellow & Associates and the Contractor and was found to require a net increase of \$10,640.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Byram in the County of Sussex, State of New Jersey to authorize the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 1 resulting in a net increase of \$10,640.00 resulting in an adjusted contract price of \$84,340.00.

BYRAM TOWNSHIP COUNCIL

	Councilman Bonker	Councilwoman Franco	Councilman Gallagher	Councilman Roseff	Mayor Rubenstein
Motion					rtuotnistem
2nd				¥ 2	
Yes	~		V	· · ·	
No					
Abstain					
Absent					

ATTEST:

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Byram Township Council at a meeting held on September 19, 2023.

Via

Cynthia Church, RMC Township Clerk